2025 has, inter alia, considered and approved the following: - 

1. The proposal to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Existing Rs. 

30,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Crores Only) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) Equity Shares of 

face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores Only 

Only) divided into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupee Ten) each by addition of 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten) each and proposed the same for shareholder’s approval in their meeting. 

Additionally, the Board has decided to alter the Memorandum of Association of the Company

[...]

Details regarding the proposed acquisitions, as required under Regulation 30 of the Listing 

Regulations are enclosed herewith as Annexure A. 

4. To Issue, subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Company and the Stock Exchange, up to 

2,12,86,020(Two Crore Twelve Lakhs Eighty Six Thousand and Twenty) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten only) each at an issue price of Rs. 68/- (Rupees Sixty Eight Only) each on preferential 

basis (‘Preferential Issue’) for consideration other than cash (i.e., swap of shares) to the 

shareholders of Allenby Food & Beverages Private Limited (Selling Company) forming part of the

[...]

Acquisition of Allenby Food & Beverages Private Limited 

Sr No. | Particulars Details 

1 Name of the target entity, details in | Name: Allenby Food & Beverages Private Limited 

brief such as size, turnover etc.; (‘Allenby’) 

Authorized Share Capital: Rs. 1,50,00,000/- (Rupees 

One Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 15,00,000 

Equity shares of Rs. 10 each. 

Paid-Up Share Capital: Rs. 1,41,90,680 (Rupees One 

Crore Forty One Lakhs Ninety Thousand Six Hundred 

and Eighty Only) divided into 14,19,068 Equity shares of 

Rs. 10 each. 

Net worth as on 30.09.2025: Rs. 4873.00 Lacs 

Turnover as on 31.03.2025: 5295.77 Lacs 

Turnover as on 31.03.2024: 66 Lacs 

2 Whether the acquisition would fall | The transaction would fall within related party

[...]

consideration or share swap or any 

other form and details of the same; 

Share swap. 

The Company will issue 15 equity shares against each 

share of Allenby Food & Beverages Private Limited 

Cost of acquisition and/or the price at 

which the shares are acquired 

Rs. 144,74,49,360 (One Hundred Forty Four Crores and 

Seventy Four Lakhs and Forty Nine Thousand and Three 

Hundred Sixty) 

14,19,068 equity share at Rs. 1020 per shares (including 

premium of Rs. 1010 per equity) 

9 Percentage of shareholding / control | Percentage of share acquired: 100 % 

acquired and / or number of shares X . 
acquired; Number of shares acquired:

[...]

3 total number of securities proposed to be issued | Up to 2,12,86,020 equity shares of face value of Rs. 

or the total amount for which the securities will | 10 each issued at an issue price of Rs. 68/- per share 

be issued (approximately) (including premium of Rs. 58/- per shares) or an 

aggregate consideration of up to Rs. 144,74,49,360 

(One Hundred Forty Four Crores and Seventy Four 

Lakhs and Forty Nine Thousand and Three Hundred 

Sixty) to persons forming part of Promoter and Non- 

Promoter Group 

4 In case of preferential issue the listed entity shall disclose the following additional details to the stock 

exchange(s): 

i) Names of the investors; As mentioned in Schedule A 

ii) post allotment of securities - outcome of the | Not Applicable